

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

CASE NO. 09-214

**MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL,
Petitioner-Defendant**

V.

**KEVIN WILSON;
MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL PLAYERS ASSOCIATION,
Respondent-Plaintiff.**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Team 20

Attorneys for the Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Standard Of Review Is <i>De Novo</i>	6
II. Wilson’s Minnesota DATWA Claims Are Not Preempted By LMRA § 301.....	6
A. LMRA § 301 does not necessarily preempt all claims arising under state labor law.....	7
B. The DATWA gives Wilson nonnegotiable state-law rights that may be resolved by factual and statutory analysis, requiring no interpretation of MLB’s CBA or Policy....	8
C. The DATWA’s two textual references to CBAs do not mean that analysis of Wilson’s claims requires interpretation of MLB’s CBA or Policy.....	11
D. Enforcing Wilson’s DATWA claims under state law does not threaten uniform interpretation of MLB’s CBA or Policy, but rather properly validates Wilson’s state law rights and declines to give private bargaining the force of federal law.	13
III. The Arbitrator’s Decision is Contrary to Public Policy because it Sanctions the Violation of Fiduciary Duties	16
A. The terms of the CBA establish a fiduciary relationship between the Policy Administrator and MLB players	17
B. A fiduciary duty exists where a party reasonably relies on another’s superior expertise or knowledge.....	18
C. MLB had a duty to disclose known health hazards to players.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>page</u>
<u>Ace Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. Int’l Bd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 292</u> , 414 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2005)	16
<u>Allis-Chalmers v. Lueck</u> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	5-9, 11, 13-15
<u>Bogan v. General Motor Corp.</u> , 500 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2007)	6, 10
<u>Callahan v. Callahan</u> , 127 A.D.2d 298 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)	6, 19
<u>Cramer v. Consolidated Freightways, Inc.</u> , 255 F.3d 683 (2001).....	15
<u>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. Airline Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</u> , 861 F.2d 665 (11th Cir. 1988)	21
<u>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers, Dist. 17</u> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	16
<u>GLM Corp. v. Klein</u> , 665 F. Supp. 283 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	17
<u>Healey v. Beer Institute, Inc.</u> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	13
<u>Holmes v. National Football League</u> , 939 F.Supp. 517 (N.D. Tex. 1996)	11
<u>Iowa Elec. Light & Power Co. v. Local Union 204 of Int’l Bd. of Elec. Workers (AFL-CIO)</u> , 834 F.2d 1424 (8th Cir. 1987)	16, 21
<u>Karnes v. Boeing Co.</u> , 335 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2003).....	10
<u>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</u> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	5-8, 10, 11, 15
<u>Livadas v. Bradshaw</u> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	8, 10, 14
<u>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Franey Muha Alliant Ins. Servs.</u> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6, 17
<u>McLean v. Gordon</u> , 548 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2008).....	6
<u>Partee v. San Diego Chargers Football Co.</u> , 668 P.2d 674 (Cal. 1983).....	14
<u>Stark v. Sandburg, Phoenix & von Gontard, P.C.</u> , 381 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2004)	16

<u>Stringer v. National Football League</u> , 474 F.Supp.2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	11
<u>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</u> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962)	5, 7, 13
<u>Textile Workers Union of America v. Lincoln Mills of Alabama</u> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	7, 13
<u>Thompson v. Hibbing Taconite Holding Co.</u> , No. 08-868, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87045 (D. Minn. Oct. 24, 2008).....	5, 9
<u>Trustees of the Twin City Bricklayers Fringe Benefit Funds v. Superior Waterproofing, Inc.</u> , 450 F.3d 324 (8th Cir. 2006)	8, 10, 11
<u>United Feature Syndicate Inc. v. Miller Features Syndicate, Inc.</u> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<u>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.</u> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	16
<u>United Steelworkers v. Rawson</u> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....	8, 11
<u>Wilson v. Major League Baseball (Wilson I)</u> , No. 09-AC-0213 (S.D. Tul. 2009).....	9, 20
<u>Wilson v. Major League Baseball (Wilson II)</u> , No. 09-2108 (14th Cir. 2009).....	9, 18, 20
<u>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</u> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	6, 16

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 181.951.....	4, 11
Minn. Stat. § 181.952.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 181.953.....	4, 9
Minn. Stat. § 181.955.....	4, 12
